
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Date and Time Thursday, 6th October, 2022 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Ashburton Hall, Elizabeth II Court, The Castle, Winchester 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 June 2022. 

  

Public Document Pack



4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

  
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6. HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS 

ASSESSMENT 2022-2025  (Pages 11 - 154) 
 
 To review the final Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment ahead of 

publication. 
   

7. STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP: INTEGRATION AND BETTER CARE 
FUND PLAN 2022/23  (Pages 155 - 174) 

 
 To consider recent developments associated with Better Care Fund Plan, 

Hampshire integration and links to the Place Board. 
  

8. STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP: JSNA UPDATE AND WORKSHOP  
(Pages 175 - 178) 

 
 To receive an update on the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 

programme of work and upcoming workshop. 
  

9. HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES:  HEALTH PROTECTION ANNUAL 
REPORT  (Pages 179 - 196) 

 
 To receive the Health Protection Annual Report. 

  
10. FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 197 - 200) 
 
 To consider the Forward Plan for topics at future meetings of the Board. 

 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

AT A MEETING of the Health and Wellbeing Board of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on Thursday, 16th June, 2022: 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Liz Fairhurst 
 
* Dr Barbara Rushton * Julie Amies 
* Councillor Roz Chadd * Ron Shields 
* Graham Allen * Dr Rory Honney 
* Simon Bryant * Dr Matt Nisbet 
* Steve Crocker * Councillor Michael Hope  
* Dr Gareth Robinson * Terry Norton 
* Councillor Anne Crampton  

 
*Present 

  
34.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Alex Whitfield, Penny Emerit, Jason Avery, Donna 
Jones (Terry Norton attended as the substitute member), Dr Nicola Decker (Dr 
Rory Honney attended as the substitute member), Gill Kneller and Dr David 
Chilvers.  
   

35.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
  
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.  
  

36.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

37.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations. 
 
 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

38.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman shared a video from Park Community School, in partnership with 
Energise Me, entitled ‘Journey to Health’. Having been awarded Government 
funding to make use of school facilities outside of school hours, the School had 
worked with members of the local community to develop their fitness, confidence 
and overall health and wellbeing.  
  
The Chairman also noted the upcoming changes to the way in which health care 
was due to be commissioned with the introduction of Integrated Commissioning 
Boards and the removal of Clinical Commissioning Groups. Members noted that 
this required a change in membership on the Health and Wellbeing Board as set 
out within the County Council’s Constitution. The Chairman reported that a report 
was being prepared for Cabinet and would then go on to Council to agree this 
Constitutional update.  
  
The Chairman was pleased to announce that a welcome event would shortly be 
held for Afghan evacuee families, both those permanently resettled and those 
who remained living in bridging hotels in Hampshire.  
 
It was with regret that the Chairman announced that Dr Barbara Rushton, the 
Vice Chairman, would be stepping down from the Board. The Chairman noted 
the outstanding contribution that Dr Rushton had made in her time on the Board 
and Members echoed her thanks and noted how Dr Rushton would be missed. 
  

39.   ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
 
The Chairman suggested that the election of a Vice Chairman be deferred to the 
next meeting of the Board to allow for expected membership changes. The 
Board agreed to defer this item to the next meeting.  
   

40.   JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT UPDATE  
 
The Board received the report of the Director of Public Health with an update on 
Hampshire's Joint Strategic Needs Assessment considering the current and 
future health and wellbeing needs and inequalities within the population. 
  
In particular, the report focused upon inclusion health groups across Hampshire 
and how these groups are identified and what challenges they may have to 
accessing healthcare. It was noted that health groups were more likely to 
experience poor health outcomes.  
  
In response to Members’ questions, it was noted that: 
  

       The Core20PLUS5 programme (a national NHS England approach to 
support the reduction of health inequalities) had proven particularly useful 
in enabling and encouraging conversations within health settings.  

       Building trusted relationships with health groups, specifically within 
traveller communities, was very important as there remained scepticism 
and anxiety about accessing health services. 

  
Page 6



 

The Director of Public Health encouraged members to share the report within 
their respective organisations.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the report and that Members take 
information and actions within their own organisations and sections that they 
represent. 
   

41.   LIVING WELL THEME FOCUS  
 
The Board received the report of the Board sponsor for the Living Well theme 
providing an update on the priorities and progress of the Living Well strand of the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
  
The report covered topics including post Covid pandemic updates, actions taken 
to reduce smoking, self-management of health needs and co-production. The 
report also outlined the importance of digital tools in delivering care and the 
focus on early intervention and prevention. 
  
Members discussed the topic of self-management in relation to hypertension 
patients and empowering individuals to monitor their own health needs. It was 
noted that Frimley CCG (North East Hampshire) had the highest figures 
nationally for patients with high blood pressure and was working within the 
community to increase awareness of the available services.  
  
In response to Members’ questions, it was noted that: 
  

       It was worth being mindful of the opportunity to promote health services in 
different settings. In particular, it was anticipated that footfall within 
libraries would increase through the winter period and that could provide 
an opportunity to reach out to a different part of the population regarding 
health and wellbeing. 

       The 2025 ‘switch to digital’ would mean that all analogue devices would 
be unusable. This national rollout would be a 
[...]
 to the Hampshire 

Physical Activity Strategy implementation. 
  
v)            note the various self-management tools open to clinicians and the public to 

support them in their conditions. 
   

42.   HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD ANNUAL UPDATE 2021-22  
 
The Board received the report of the Director of Public Health providing an 
update on the progress of ongoing work to support the delivery of the Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
  
The report provided a performance review of each theme of the Strategy and 
some of the key updates were set out as below.  
  
Starting Well theme  
The Board noted the post pandemic pressure on children and young people’s 
mental health with a significant increase on referrals to CAMHS. Members 
discussed their collective concern regarding this mental health crisis and noted 
how this was affecting not only acute services and hospital bed availability but 
also the range of services provided by Local Authorities. It was agreed that the 
Board would write to the ICS to strongly set out their concerns and request that 
this be urgently reviewed as a priority. It was suggested that other local Health 
and Wellbeing Boards also be contacted to ensure that the ICS received a joint 
message. 
  
Ageing Well theme  
The Board noted the post pandemic relaunch of the falls prevention programme 
and supporting better continence initiative. Members received an update on 
technology-enabled care and digital enablement for older people including the 
cobots programme. It was also noted that the Hampshire Fire and Rescue 
Service ‘Safe and Well’ visits (free fire safety home visits) had proven valuable 

Page 8



 

opportunities to visually check on the wellbeing of older residents at the same 
time as conducting the fire check within their homes.  
  
Dying Well theme 
The Board heard how workstreams were progressing for both Frimley and 
Hampshire and Isle of Wight ICS’s on end of life care. In particular, updates were 
received on com
[...]
onsider the update and support the work 
programme. 
   

45.   FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Board received and noted the Forward Plan outlining the future agenda 
items for upcoming meetings.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

Covering Report 

Committee: Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date: 6 October 2022 

Title: Hampshire County Council Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment 2022-2025 

Report From: Simon Bryant, Director of Public Health 

Contact name: Jenny Bowers 

Tel:    0370 779 2612 Email: Jenny.Bowers@hants.gov.uk    

 

Purpose of this Report 

 

1. The purpose of this report is to sign off the Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment 2022-2025 following public consultation. 

 

Recommendation(s) 

 

2. That the Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Board approve the Pharmaceutical 
Needs Assessment 2022-2025 prior to publication. 

 

Background 

3. Since April 2013 every Health and Wellbeing Board in England has a legal 
responsibility to publish and keep up to date a statement of the needs for 
pharmaceutical services of the population in its area, referred to as a 
pharmaceutical needs assessment (PNA). The PNA looks at existing 
provision of community pharmacy services across Hampshire, whether this 
meets the current and future needs of the population and identifies any gaps 
in current or future provision. 
 

4. The PNA has been undertaken in line with the requirements of the NHS 
(Pharmaceutical Services and Local Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations 
and the latest guidance published in the information pack for local authority 
health and wellbeing boards in October 2014. The current Hampshire PNA 
has been in development since September 2021.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Jenny.bowers@hants.gov.uk


 

5. The purpose of the pharmaceutical needs assessment is primarily to be used 
by NHS England and the ICB to make market entry decisions. It will be used 
when applications are received to enter or amend the pharmaceutical list 
within 
[...]
ision of pharmacy cover in Winchester matching current need and future 
planned population growth. These is no identified need for improvements and better access. 

 

Page 152



Map 22  – Showing Winchester pharmacies, area within 5 miles distance by car

 

 

Page 153



Figure 27 - Charts illustrating the characteristics of the included and excluded population of Winchester within 8km /5 miles 
distance of a pharmacy by car 

 

Page 154



  

 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 
Committee Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date: 6 October 2022 

Title: Integration and Better Care Fund Plan 2022/23 

Report From: Director of Adults; Health and Care 

Contact name: Graham Allen 

Tel:    0370 779 5574 Email: Graham.allen@hants.gov.uk 
 
Purpose of this Report 
1. The purpose of this report is to update the Health and Wellbeing Board on the 

recent developments associated with the Hampshire Integration and Better 
Care Fund (IBCF) Plan. It also records that due to a mismatch between 
national planning requirements and local Health and Wellbeing Board 
arrangements, the Executive Member agreed Chair’s action to enable the 
submission of the 2022/23 Hampshire plan. 

 
Recommendation(s) 
That the Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Board:  
2. The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note the approach to the 

2022/23 Better Care Planning requirements. 
3. To note that due to a mismatch between national planning requirements and 

local Health and Wellbeing Board arrangements, Chair’s action was invoked 
to enable submission with required timescales. 

 
Executive Summary  
4. This report outlines  

• The background to the Integrated Better Care Fund / Better Care Fund 
• Key messages including a joint vision for a collaborative and integrated 

Health and Social Care pathway  
• Governance (including the role of the Hampshire Place Board) of the BCF 

and associated funding  
• Performance monitoring during the year  
• Future direction for the BCF and associated f
[...]
 and 
submitted in accordance with nationally prescribed timescales.   

9. The submission of the plan was agreed by the Executive Member under 
Chair’s action having been approved for submission by:  

• Both CCG Chief Accountable Officers and Chief Finance Officers  
• The Chief Executive of Hampshire County Council  
• The Section 151 Officer, Hampshire County Council  
• The Director of Adults’ Health and Care. 

 
Key Messages  
10. Our agreed joint vision has always been for a collaborative and integrated 

Health and Social Care pathway, supporting people to be as independent as 
possible and to remain in their communities.  

Page 156



  

 

11. The key changes since the previous year’s Better Care Fund plan remain 
linked to the out of hospital model but with a wider emphasis on: 

• admission avoidance – so reducing flow into our Acute Hospitals in the 
first place  

• maintenance of the individual in their own community – place-based 
support through a wide range of services 

• assessment outside of a hospital space to reduce discharge waits –  

• D2A models for both Health and Social Care through Reablement and 
community-based services  

12. We continue to allocate significant funds to these services, as indicated in 
the table below:  

BCF Funding Allocation FY 22/23 

Strategy Activities BCF Allocation  
Admission 
Avoidance  

• Carers strategy  
• Day Care  
• Urgent Community Response  
• Winter Pressure schemes 
• Step Up Services   

£17M 

Maintenance 
of the 
individual in 
their own 
community  

• Disability Facilities Grants  
• Assessment responsibilities 
• Reablement  
• Hampshire Equipment Services  
• Domiciliary Care /Provider support  
• SHFT community services  
• FHFT community services 
• Tech Assisted Services  

£109M 

Assessment 
outside the 
hospital 
space  

• Reablement /IIC service delivery  
• SHFT community services  
• FHFT community services 
• Care Provider support and management  
• Advocacy  
• Day Services 
[...]
name: Simon Bryant 

Tel:    0370 779 3256 Email: Simon.Bryant@hants.gov.uk  
 

Purpose of this Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to present the Director of Public Health’s Health 
Protection Annual Report, ahead of publication.  
 

2. This is the first Health Protection report which describes the work undertaken 
in 2021 and early 2022 to protect the health of the people of Hampshire and 
describes the future focus of health protection activities in the year to come. 

Recommendation 
  
That the Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Board: 

3. Notes the 2021-2022 Health Protection Annual Report of the Director of 
Public Health and proposed areas of work requiring partnership 
engagement  

 
 

Health Protection Report 
 

4. This first Health Protection Annual Report covers April 2021 to end of March 
2022. It reflects the context within which the Health Protection function was 
being delivered and therefore focuses heavily on the COVID-19 pandemic 
response, with a summary of other issues.  
 

5. During the COVID-19 pandemic the Council was asked to set up a Health 
Protection Board to oversee the local pandemic response. As the pandemic 

Page 179

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Simon.bryant@hants.gov.uk


  

has progressed and policy changes implemented, the need for a regular 
weekly board has shifted and the board stood down.  
 
 

6. The COVID-19 pandemic has highlighted the important role of the local 
authority within the wider health protection system. The coming year 
presents an opportunity for the Council to build on working relationships with 
key stakeholders across the system. A new quarterly Health Protection 
Board has been set up chaired by the Director of Public Health and bringing 
together Council colleagues and external partners to work on health 
protection issues of relevance to the Council.  

7. Over the course of the next year, the three key areas of activity for the will 
be the following: 

 Working to operationalise the UK Governmen
[...]
nd Plan 2021-22 

    X 
 

   X 
(Update) 

 

Terms of Reference Review          X 
 

 

Annual Report     
Health and Wellbeing Board 
Annual Report  

Summary shared 
for circulation 

X 
 

    X 
 

   

Written Updates     

P
age 199



Item Notes MAR 
2021 

JUL 
2021 

OCT 
2021 

DEC 
2021 

MAR 
2022 

JUN 
2022 

OCT 
2022 

DEC 
2022 

MAR 
2023 

Autism Partnership Board 
Report 

Circulated 
September 2020 

         

Hampshire Local Dementia 
Profile - Alzheimer's Society 

Circulated 
September 2021 

         

Adults’ Departmental 
Safeguarding Report 

Circulated 
December 2021 

         

Annual Community Safety 
Strategy Group Report 

Circulated 
December 2021 

         

District Forum Housing and 
Health Survey Findings 

To be circulated          

Violence against Women and 
Girls Task Group Briefing 

Circulated March 
2022 

         

HIWFRS Community Safety 
Plan 2022-2025 

Circulated April 
2022 

         

Healthwatch Hampshire Annual 
Report 2021-2022 

Circulated August 
2022 

         

 

 

P
age 200


	Agenda
	The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for assistance.

	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Hampshire County Council Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2022-2025
	2022-10-06 Hampshire Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2022-25
	Hampshire Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment
	1. Executive Summary
	2. Introduction
	2.1 Definition and purpose of the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment
	2.2 Health and Wellbeing Board duties in respect of the PNA
	2.3 Structure of the PNA
	2.4 Maps within the PNA

	3. Development of the PNA
	3.1 Local development of the PNA
	3.2 Governance
	3.3 Gathering of health and demographic data including locality definition
	3.4 Public and contractor engagement
	3.5 Pharmaceutical service information
	3.6 Analysis and drafting
	3.7 Review and 
[...]

	7.13 University Students
	7.14 Visitors to the county


	2022-10-06 Hampshire Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2022-25 - Localities Appendix
	1.	Basingstoke and Deane
	2.	East Hampshire
	3.	Eastleigh
	4.	Fareham
	5.	Gosport
	6.	Hart
	7.	Havant
	8.	New Forest
	9.	Rushmoor
	10.	Test Valley
	11.	Winchester


	7 Strategic Leadership: Integration and Better Care Fund Plan 2022/23
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to update the Health and Wellbeing Board on the recent developments associated with the Hampshire Integration and Better Care Fund (IBCF) Plan. It also records that due to a mismatch between national planning requirements and local Health and Wellbeing Board arrangements, the Executive Member agreed Chair’s action to enable the submission of the 2022/23 Hampshire plan.
	Recommendation(s)
	That the Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Board:
	2.	The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note the approach to the 2022/23 Better Care Planning requirements.
	3.	To note that due to a mismatch between national planning requirements and local Health and Wellbeing Board arrangements, Chair’s action was invoked to enable submission with required timescales.
	Executive Summary
	4.	This report outlines
	Contextual information
	5.	Introduced in 2013, the Integration and Better Care Fund (IBCF) intended to establish a nationally agreed single pooled budget to blend investment from the NHS and Local Government with the aim of strengthening local joint working in support of the drive towards local integration. The policy required Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) and Local Authorities in every area of England to pool budgets based on a nationally determined value and to agree an integrated spending plan. The stated aim of the policy at the time was to protect Social Care services (not spend).
	6.	The latest policy requirements for 2022/23, published in July 2022 provided the framework for an update to Hampshire’s plan. The plan consists of:
		A narrative plan
		A demand and capacity plan
		A completed BCF planning template, including: -
	o	planned expenditure from BCF sources of confirmation that national conditions of the fund are met, as well as specific conditions attached to individual funding streams
	o	ambitions and plans for performance against BCF national metrics
	o	any additional contributions to BCF section 75 agreements.

	7.	Our Full Year effect 22/23 Hampshire Better Care Fund (BCF) narrative plan describes the high-level vision for Health and Social Care services for the population served by the Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Board through the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated Care System, Frimley Integrated Care System and Hampshire County Council. It builds on our previous submissions, demonstrating how the BCF investment supports our continued drive towards integrated Health and Social Care services delivery and explains how our system is working to meet national conditions as well as improving collaborative and partnership working at the place-based level.
	8.	The narrative set out in the policy requirements has been developed and submitted in accordance with nationally prescribed timescales.
	9.	The submission of the plan was agreed by the Executive Member under Chair’s action having been approved for submission by:
	· Both CCG Chief Accountable Officers and Chief Finance Officers
	· The Chief Executive of Hampshire County Council
	· The Section 151 Officer, Hampshire County Council
	· The Director of Adults’ Health and Care.
	10.	Our agreed joint vision has always been for a collaborative and integrated Health and Social Care pathway, supporting people to be as independent as possible and to remain in their communities.
	Hampshire Integration and Better Care Fund Plan
	18.	The Hampshire IBCF plan describes the high-level local vision for Health and Social Care services for the population served by Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Board through Hampshire, Sout
[...]
Annual Report
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of this Report
	Recommendation
	3.	Notes the 2021-2022 Health Protection Annual Report of the Director of Public Health and proposed areas of work requiring partnership engagement
	7.	Over the course of the next year, the three key areas of activity for the will be the following:
		Working to operationalise the UK Government’s ‘living with COVID-19’ strategy: This will mean retaining a core surveillance function and ensuring that the most vulnerable members of our community are protected against surges in infection.
		Responding to other emerging health protection matters: Through horizon scanning and use of the latest intelligence, the public health team will continue to prepare for and respond to emerging threats and health hazards, including infectious diseases and adverse weather events.
		Renewing efforts across vaccination programmes: we will work with the NHS at strategic level in shaping the new national vaccination strategy, and at operational level to recover and improve delivery of routine vaccination programmes.

	Consultation and Equalities
	10.	This report considers some of the health protection issues that are relevant to Hampshire residents. It does not directly impact on people and communities as would a specific proposal or project. It identifies the current situation, including any activities already in place, which address these health protection issues, and explores future work areas which will further impact positively on Hampshire's population and future health protection requirements
	Conclusions
	11.	The 2021-2022 Health Protection Annual Report sets out future priorities for delivery through joint work with partners across the health protection system and oversight by the Health Protection Board.

	REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION:
	Links to the Strategic Plan
	Other Significant Links
	EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT:
	1.	Equality Duty
	The County Council has a duty under Section

Minutes of the meeting


 

AT A MEETING of the Health and Wellbeing Board of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on Thursday, 6th October, 2022 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Liz Fairhurst 
 
 Councillor Roz Chadd  Ron Shields 
* Graham Allen  Alex Whitfield 
* Simon Bryant  David Radbourne 
 Steve Crocker  Ann Smith 
* Ros Hartley * Jason Avery 
* Dr Matt Nisbet  Donna Jones 
 Sam Burrows  Dave Powell 
 Emma Boswell * Suzanne Smith 
* Dr Gareth Robinson * Councillor Michael Hope 
* Gill Kneller * Paula Anderson 
 Councillor Anne Crampton * Terry Norton 
* Julie Amies * Tracey Clare Dunlop 
* Councillor Pal Hayre   
 

*Present 
  

46.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Ron Shields, Donna Jones, Dave Powell, Karen 
McManus, Alex Whitfield, Penny Emeritt, Councillor Anne Crampton, Councillor 
Roz Chadd and John Amos.  
    

47.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  

48.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

49.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations. 



 

  
50.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman noted that Monday 10 October would be World Mental Health Day 
and also noted the launch of the County Council’s Chat About scheme whereby 
organisations offer spaces for individuals to chat with others to support and 
signpost people as they need. The Chairman also noted that the County Council 
would be sharing resources with staff on how to manage stress, and how to 
maintain wellbeing during times of change, including around retirement. 
  
Members were reminded that the Healthwatch report had been circulated via 
email on 25 August 2022 and that the Hampshire Safeguarding Adult Board 
Annual Report had been circulated for wider sharing within members’ 
organisations.  
  
The Board noted that, due to the changes in membership as a result of the 
introduction of Integrated Care Systems, the Terms of Reference review and the 
appointment of the Vice Chairman would be delayed until the next Board 
meeting in December.  
  
The Chairman announced that the Hampshire Place Assembly workshop would 
be taking place following the Board meeting and encouraged Members to attend. 
   

51.   HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS 
ASSESSMENT 2022-2025  
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board reviewed the Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment 2022-2025 following public consultation. 
  
Whilst not part of the remit of the assessment the challenges facing rural 
communities in accessing pharmacy provision, particularly in isolated areas of 
the county with no delivery service, were noted and it was agreed that cross-
organisation support was valuable in tackling this. It was agreed that this would 
be discussed with the Integrated Care Boards as commissioners of pharmacy 
provision.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Health and Wellbeing Board approve the Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment 2022-2025 prior to publication. 
   

52.   STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP: INTEGRATION AND BETTER CARE FUND 
PLAN 2022/23  
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board considered the recent developments 
associated with the Hampshire Integration and Better Care Fund (BCF) Plan.  
  
The Board noted that the County Council’s BCF submission had already been 
signed off in order to meet required deadlines and noted the three sections to the 
submission as set out within the report. The focus of the submission and the 



 

continued joint vision remained as a collaborative and integrated health and 
social care pathway supporting people’s independence within their communities.  
  
Board members noted the allocation of the BCF funding envelope (totalling £143 
million) and the future intentions recognising that the BCF could transition into a 
more comprehensive arrangement linking with the newly established Hampshire 
Place Assembly.  
  
In response to members’ questions it was noted that: 
  

         A wide range of co-production groups, links with partner organisations 
and existing relationships within integrated networks ensured that the 
patient views and experiences were continually sought and fed back in 
order to help shape plans.  

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes: 
  

i)             the approach to the 2022/23 Better Care Planning requirements. 
ii)            that due to a mismatch between national planning requirements and 

local Health and Wellbeing Board arrangements the Chairman had 
taken action, as set out within the report, to enable submission within 
the required timescales. 

   
53.   STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP: JSNA UPDATE AND WORKSHOP  

 
The Health and Wellbeing Board received an update on the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment programme of work and upcoming workshop. 
  
The Board noted the statistics and demographics slide and recognised the 
importance of enabling access (for example, the use of appropriate terminology) 
to this information and how it would be interpreted differently across different 
organisations. An example was shared by the Hampshire Fire and Rescue 
Authority who had used the data to inform their Community Risk Management 
Plan.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the update.  
   

54.   HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES:  HEALTH PROTECTION ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board considered the Health Protection Annual 
Report of the Director of Public Health. 
  
Members noted that, following the establishment of the Health Protection Board, 
this was the first annual report that had been produced and focused heavily on 
the Covid 19 response and vaccination programme. Members praised the 
successes within the report and the work of the Public Health teams day-to-day. 
  



 

In terms of the Covid 19 vaccination programme, it was noted that 175,000 
autumn booster jabs had been administered to date across Hampshire. There 
was also general discussion regarding vaccination programmes and the work of 
GP surgeries to deliver these. Members also noted the importance of community 
engagement and communication related to vaccination anxiety and reaching out 
to those groups who had a lower uptake.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes the 2021-2022 Health Protection 
Annual Report of the Director of Public Health and proposed areas of work 
requiring partnership engagement. 
   

55.   FORWARD PLAN  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
The Board agreed to add an item on the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority 
Community Safety Plan to the agenda for the June/July 2023 meeting (meeting 
date to be confirmed).  
  
The Board received and noted the remainder of the Forward Plan. 
  
 
 
 
 
 


